



Figec, August 7th, 2018

2017/18 ANNUAL RESULTS

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND CERTIFIED BY THE STATUTORY AUDITORS

The FIGEAC AÉRO Group (ticker: FGA), a leading partner of major aerospace industry companies, announces today that its 2017/18 financial report (as at 31 March 2018) has been made available to the public and filed with the French Financial Markets Authority (Autorité des Marchés Financiers).

The consolidated financial statements have been approved by the Board of Directors on July 30th, 2018. The statutory auditors have issued their reports on August 3rd, 2018.

The 2017/18 annual financial report is available on the company's website at: www.figeac-aero.com under the 'documents and publications' section of the Investors section and on the website of our primary information provider at www.actusnews.com.

The FIGEAC AÉRO Group specifies that certain financial aggregates have slightly changed compared to the press release concerning the provisional results 2017/18, published on 10th July 2018 ([link to the press release](#)).

In €K - IFRS at 31/03	2016/17 Certified	2017/18 Provisional	2017/18 Certified	2017/18 (at constant exchange rates) Certified
Revenue ¹	324,732	370,270	372,014	388,513
Corrected EBITDA ²	71,926	71,735	71,771	81,627
<i>Corrected EBITDA/Revenue</i>	22.1%	19.4%	19.3%	21%
EBITDA	69,088	67,504	67,540	77,396
<i>EBITDA/Revenue</i>	21.3%	18.2%	18.2%	20%
Depreciation and amortisation	(21,052)	(30,930)	(30,991)	
Net allocations to provisions	(5,011)	234	227	
Current operating income	43,025	36,808	36,776	46,632
<i>COI/Revenue</i>	13.2%	9.9%	9.9%	12%
Other operating income	10,711	1,381	1,381	
Other operating expenses	(1,203)	(3,837)	(4,111)	
Operating income	52,532	34,352	34,046	
Cost of net financial debt	(4,192)	(6,120)	(6,132)	
Foreign exchange gains and losses	(22,802)	(6,085)	(6,085)	
Unrealised gains and losses on financial instruments	14,649	16,668	16,668	
Other financial income and expenses	(54)	(112)	(115)	
Income tax expense	(7,615)	(8,452)	(8,144)	
Net income (loss)	32,519	30,251	30,237	
Net income (Group share)	32,545	30,289	30,275	

2017/18 annual results underpinned by an unfavorable currency effect with no impact on Cash-Flow

In fiscal 2017/18, the Group continued to mark up revenue growth which came out at +19.6%³ at constant exchange rates, making for full-year revenue of €372m, implying an increase of 26.7%,⁴ excluding material procurement and at constant exchange rates.

This sales growth was accompanied by an increase in corrected EBITDA at constant exchange rates⁵ of 13.5% to €81.6m, making for a margin of 21%.

At constant exchange rates, current operating income came out at €46.6m at 31 March 2018 making for a current operating margin of 12%.

2017/18 operating income came out at €34m compared to €52.5m in the previous year which benefited from a badwill of €9.9m relating to the acquisition of Auvergne Aero under favorable conditions.

¹ 2017/18 revenue is calculated using the average monthly EUR/USD rate of 1.167 for the period, and 2016/17 revenue is calculated using the average monthly EUR/USD rate of 1.0974 for the period.

² Corrected EBITDA = recurring operating income + depreciation and amortisation + net provisions, before the breakdown of R&D expenses capitalised by the Group by type

³ +10.6% at constant scope and constant exchange rates

⁴ Restated revenue growth: €372m (revenue at 31/03/2018) + exchange rate impact of €16.5m + €23.0m impact from the policy of materials transfer to customers

⁵ Impact of €/USD parity trends on corrected EBITDA is € 9.7m

After taking into account financial income, €/€ hedging and tax, Group share of net income came out at €30.3m for fiscal 2017/18 year.

Financial structure: record cash flow from operating activities of €35.3m.

Driven by these good results, shareholder's equity advanced €47.7m over the twelve-month period coming out at €259m at 31 March 2018. With net financial debt of €267m, the gearing ratio remained well under control at 1.03.

For the first time since the March 2014 closing, cash flows generated by operating activities over the period were positive and up significantly at €35.3m (compared with -€9.8m at 31 March 2017).

This reflects a significant improvement of +59% in cash flow before borrowing costs and taxes at €68.1m (€42.8m one year earlier) and a marked decline of more than €19.9m in the change in WCR in a context of business growth.

Consistent with the objectives announced to reduce investments over the current financial period, net investments in 2017/18 reached €69.3m, down by €6.8m over one year.

All the actions implemented within the Group are bearing fruit. Over the 2017/18 financial year, free cash flow improved sharply by 60.5% narrowing to -€34m (compared with the year-earlier level of -€86m) with free cash flow generation of -€9.6m in the second half confirming trends in free cash flow generation in March 2019.

A positive outlook

In line with its business plan, the Group will actively pursue its growth strategy focused on **the positive and recurring generation of free cash-flow as of March 2019, with a significant and progressive decrease in net investments and a reduction in working capital requirement expressed as the number of days over sales.**

In addition, given the Group's far-reaching objective to generate positive free cash flow as of March 2019 (leading to greater-than-expected for new-business selectivity and a transfer of material purchases to customers) and ramp-up timing differences for certain programs, FIGEAC AÉRO plans to reach revenue of €520m⁶ in 2020 and €650m⁶ in 2023, still confirming a double-digit growth. Attaining these objectives will not require a further capital increase.

⁶ on a EUR/USD parity rate of 1.18

ABOUT FIGEAC AÉRO

The FIGÉAC AÉRO Group, a leading partner of major aerospace manufacturers, specialises in the production of light alloy and hard metal structural parts, engine parts, landing gear parts and sub-assemblies. An international group with a workforce of 3,300 employees, FIGEAC AÉRO operates in France, Romania, the United States, Morocco, Mexico and Tunisia. In the year ended 31 March 2018, the Group reported annual revenue of €372 million.

FIGEAC AÉRO

Jean-Claude Maillard
Chief Executive Officer
Tel. : 05 65 34 52 52

ACTUS Finance & Communication

Corinne Puissant - Analyst/Investor Relations
Tel. : 01 53 67 36 77 / cpuissant@actus.fr

Jean-Michel Marmillon - Press Relations
Tel. : 01 53 67 36 73 / jmmarmillon@actus.fr

Annex 1

IFRS 15 - Revenue from contracts with customers

The FIGEAC AÉRO Group has carried out a preliminary analysis of the impacts related to the application of IFRS 15 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers" as of the financial year beginning 1 April 2018. This standard replaces the IAS 11 and IAS 18 standards.

The main impacts are as follows:

1. Revenue recognition: Group revenue is generated essentially from three types of activity:
 - a. Production activities - Non-recurring costs within the context of mass production:

The results of the preliminary analysis conducted by the Group reveal that the pre-production activities carried out prior to the mass production phase do not bear a contractual performance obligation. As such, the control of these activities is not transferred to the end client. As a result, revenue from these activities will be deferred in line with recognition of the main performance obligation.

This treatment will have no impact on the current means of revenue recognition.
 - b. Development activities excluding mass production
Revenue from development activities will be recognized on the date on which control is transferred.
 - c. Parts and sub-assembly production activity
This activity carries a distinct performance obligation. Revenues are booked on the date when control is transferred which corresponds to the date of delivery of individual parts and sub-assemblies to final clients.

2. Treatment of the learning curve:

At present, performance costs are written to the balance sheet during the contract start-up phase between the reported profitability and the normative production profitability. Costs are recognized in the income statement in accordance with the amount of reduction observed. The application of IFRS 15 will lead to the immediate recognition in the income statement of these costs relating to the performance obligation of mass production activities. This treatment will have an impact on the rate of contract margins recognition.

Application of standard

This standard will be applied as of the financial year opening 1 April 2018 according to the complete retrospective method.

Impact of this application on the opening balance sheet

The application of IFRS 15 will have a negative impact on Shareholders' equity of around €71m (due essentially to the curve impact) net of associated deferred taxes. At this stage, the estimated impact could change during the finalization of the analysis process.

Free cash flow

This application of new standard will have no impact on Group cash flows.

Annex 2

Passing board

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT					
In €K - IFRS at 31/03	2017/18 Provisional	Reclassification presentation	Reclassification provision	Other adjustments	2017/18 Certified
Revenue	370,270	1,744			372,014
Other income from operations	4,932	(1,718)			3,214
Corrected EBITDA	71,735	26		10	71,771
<i>Corrected EBITDA/Revenue</i>	<i>19.4%</i>				<i>19.3%</i>
EBITDA	67,504	26	0	10	67,540
<i>EBITDA/Revenue</i>	<i>18.2%</i>				<i>18.2%</i>
Depreciation and amortisation	(30,930)			61	(30,991)
Net allocations to provisions	234			(7)	227
Current operating income	36,808	26		(58)	36,776
<i>COI/Revenue</i>	<i>9.9%</i>				<i>9.9%</i>
Other operating income	1,381				1,381
Other operating expenses	(3,837)		(274)		(4,111)
Operating income	34,352	26	(274)	(58)	34,046
Cost of net financial debt	(6,120)			(12)	(6,132)
Foreign exchange gains and losses	(6,085)				(6,085)
Unrealised gains and losses on financial instruments	16,668				16,668
Other financial income and expenses	(112)			(3)	(115)
Income tax expense	(8,452)		308		(8,144)
Net income (loss)	30,251	26	34	(73)	30,237
Net income (Group share)	30,289	26	34	(73)	30,275

CASH FLOW STATEMENT				
In €K - IFRS at 31/03	2017/18 Provisional	Reclassification presentation	Other adjustments	2017/18 Certified
Cash flow before borrowing costs and taxes	70,267	(2,177)		68,090
Change in working capital requirements	(32,866)		92	(32,774)
NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	37,401	(2,177)	92	35,316
NET CASH FLOW RELATED TO INVESTING ACTIVITIES	(71,340)	2,083		(69,257)
NET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES	94,443			94,445
CHANGE IN CASH FLOWS	60,504	(94)	92	60,504